
 0202 بكالوريا/ أجنبية لغات(: ة)الشعب/ الإنجليزية اللغة: مادة اختبار لموضوع النموذجية الإجابة
 

 0من  1صفحة 

 

 العلامة (Athenians )الموضوع الأول: عناصر الإجابة
 ةمجموع مجزأة

Part one : Reading 

A- Comprehension 

1- A/   c. (abandon)             B/   a. (different teachers in various places)     

      C/   a. (personality)       D/  b.(moral). 

 

2- c  -   a  -   b. 

 

3- a. Yes, it did. The evolution of the Athenian education    

         ………increasing democratization 

            b. …transmit traditional wisdom…………heroic exploits. 

            c. …because of the development of professional sports…disciplines. 

 

       4-  a. The evolution of Athenian education / The evolution.           

     b. letters and numbers 
 

5- The text is… a. Descriptive. 

B- Text Exploration 

1- a. evolution       b. literacy            c. intellectual  

 

2-  

Verb Noun Adjective 

to evolve /// evolutionary/ evolved /-ing 

/// value valuable /valued /-less 

 To differ difference //// 

3- a. After Athens had renounced military oriented education, the Athenian 

society moved forward.   

              -  The Athenian society moved forward after Athens had   

               renounced military oriented education    

            b. Although the teachers were preoccupied with other 

               subjects, the moral aspect was not neglected.  

             - The moral aspect was not neglected although the teachers   

              were preoccupied with other subjects.  

4-  
        

 

 

 

5- c - a  -  d  -  b.  

 

: 0.25 for topic sentence.0.25 for each logical pair.NB 

 

Part two: Written Expression 

  

/t/ /d/ /id/ 

Renounced privileged – used neglected 

Final score Excellence 

(vocabulary and 

creativity) 

Correct use 

of English 

Semantic 

coherence 

Relevance 

6 1.5 2 1 1.5 

 

 

0.5x4 

 

   

0.25x3 

 

1 

 

0.75 

1 

 

0.5x2 

 
 

0.5 

 

0.5X3 

 

 

0.25x6 

 

 

 

 

1x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.25x4 

 
 

 

 
 

 

0.25x4 

 

 

  

15pts 

07pts 

02 

 

 

0.75 

 

 

 

02.75 

 

 

01 

 
 

0.5 

07pts 

01.5 

 

 

01.5 

 

 

 

 

02 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

01 
 

 

 
 

01 

 

 

 

06pts 

 

en
cy

-ed
uc

ati
on

.co
m



 0202 بكالوريا/ أجنبية لغات(: ة)الشعب/ الإنجليزية اللغة: مادة اختبار لموضوع النموذجية لإجابةتابع ل
 

 0من  0صفحة 

 
 

 العلامة   (Whistleblowing)الموضوع الثاني:  عناصر الإجابة  
 مجموعة مجزأة

Part one : Reading 

A- Comprehension 

1- a-  true         b- true             c- false              d- true 
 

2- a-§ 5                     b- § 3 
 

3-  
 

     a- No, it isn’t. 

           b-The benefits of whistleblowing are :  

- It enables organisations to access hard-to- reach  

information that can help leaders to minimize a  

wide range of risks. It has a preventive impact. 

- It benefits organisations through significant loss savings. 

     c-We can protect whistle-blowers by passing stricter 

anti-corruption and whistleblowing protection laws. 
 

4-  a-This   (§1) :  whistleblowing  b- Those (§3) :   organisations 

      c-such a system(§5): stricter anti- corruption and whistle-blower      

       protection laws.                                   

5- The suggested title : 

- The Benefits of Whistleblowing (Accept any logical possibility)     
  

B- Text Exploration    

1- Lexis: a-minimize       b- benefits               c- compliance      

2- Morphology.        

prefix root suffix 

im moral /////// 

///////// prevent ive 

///////// comply ance 
 

3- a- Despite the necessity of whistleblowing, a lot of companies are not in 

               favour of it. 

               -Despite being necessary, a lot of companies are not in favour of 

               whistleblowing. 

              -A lot of companies are not in favour of whistleblowing despite its  

               necessity. 

           b-Unless companies apply whistleblowing rules, they will suffer great  

             financial losses. 

             -Companies will suffer great financial losses unless they apply whistle   

              blowing rules. 

4-  
1st syllable 2 nd syllable 3 rd syllable 

Minimize Authorities /  Protect Information 
 

5- 1 . denounce         2. public     3. their         4. law 
 

Part two: Written Expression 
Final 

score 
Excellence  

(vocabulary and 

creativity) 

Correct use 

of English 
Semantic 

coherence 
relevance Criteria 

6 Pts 1.5 2 1 1.5 LE  

 
 

0.5x4 
 

0.5x2 

 
 

0.5 

1 

 

 

 

 

1 

 
0.25x3 

 

 
57.0 

 
 

 

0.5x3 

 

 

0.25x6 

 

 
 

1x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.25x4 
 

 

0.25x4 

 

 

 

 

 

15pts 

07pts 

02 
 

01 

 

 

 

 

 

02.5 

 

 
 
 

0.75 
 
 

0.75 
 
 

07pts 

1.5 
 
 

1.5 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

01 

 
 

01 
 

06pts 

 

en
cy

-ed
uc

ati
on

.co
m




