العلامة		/ A / T										
مجموعة	مجزأة	عناصر الإجابة (الموضوع الأول: Athenians)										
15pts 07pts 02	0.5x4	Part one : Readi A- Comprehens 1- A/ c. (aban C/ a. (perso	sion don) B/	a. (different te / b .(moral).	achers in vario	ous places)						
0.75	0.25x3	2- c - a - b.										
02.75	1 0.75 1	 3- a. Yes, it did. The evolution of the Athenian educationincreasing democratization btransmit traditional wisdomheroic exploits. cbecause of the development of professional sportsdisciplines. 										
01	0.5x2	4- a. The evolution of Athenian education / The evolution.b. letters and numbers										
0.5 <u>07pts</u> 01.5	0.5 0.5X3	5- The text is a. Descriptive. B- Text Exploration 1- a. evolution b. literacy c. intellectual										
01.5	0.25x6 Verb Noun Adjective											
	0.23.40	to evolve	/// value	3	evolutionary/ evolved /-ing valuable /valued /-less							
02	1x2	To differ difference //// 3- a. After Athens had renounced military oriented education, the Athenian society moved forward. - The Athenian society moved forward after Athens had renounced military oriented education										
		b. Although the teachers were preoccupied with other subjects, the moral aspect was not neglected.										
		- The mor	ral aspect wa	s not neglecte	ed although	the teacher	rs					
		were pre	occupied wit	h other subjec	cts.							
01	0.25x4	/t/	/	/d/	/-	id/						
		Renounced		privileged – used		neglected						
01	0.25x4	25x4										
		NB: 0.25 for topic sentence.0.25 for each logical pair.										
<u>06pts</u>		Part two: Written Expression										
		Relevance	Semantic coherence	Correct use of English		ılary and	Final score					
		1.5	1	2		1.5	6					

العلامة		(Whigtloblowing : 11th care att) 3 days and a										
مجموعة	مجزأة	عناصر الإجابة (الموضوع الثاني: Whistleblowing)										
15pts 07pts 02	0.5x4	Part one : Readin A-Comprehensio 1- a- true	_	c- fa	alse d -	- true						
01	0.5x2	2- a -§ 5	b- § 3									
		3-										
02.5	0.5	 a- No, it isn't. b-The benefits of whistleblowing are: It enables organisations to access hard-to- reach information that can help leaders to minimize a wide range of risks. It has a preventive impact. It benefits organisations through significant loss savings. c-We can protect whistle-blowers by passing stricter anti-corruption and whistleblowing protection laws. 										
0.75	0.25x3	4- a- This (§1): whistleblowing b- Those (§3): organisations										
0.75	0.75	 c-such a system(§5): stricter anti- corruption and whistle-blower protection laws. 5- The suggested title: The Benefits of Whistleblowing (Accept any logical possibility) 										
07pts 1.5	0.5x3	B- Text Exploration 1- Lexis: a-minimize b- benefits c- compliance 2- Morphology.										
1.5	0.25x6		prefix im	mora								
			///////	prev		//						
			////////	com		e						
2	1x2	 3- a- Despite the necessity of whistleblowing, a lot of companies are not in favour of it. -Despite being necessary, a lot of companies are not in favour of whistleblowing. -A lot of companies are not in favour of whistleblowing despite its necessity. 										
		b-Unless companies apply whistleblowing rules, they will suffer great financial losses.										
		-Companies will suffer great financial losses unless they apply whistle blowing rules. 4-										
01	0.25x4	1st syllable	2 nd	syllab	le	3 rd syllable						
		Minimize			s / Protect	Information						
01	0.25x4	5- 1 . denounce 2. public 3. their 4. law										
<u>06pts</u>		Part two: Written		. 1		T						
		Criteria relev	ance Sema coher		Correct use of English	Excellence (vocabulary and creativity)	Final score					
		LE 1.	5 1		2	1.5	6 Pts					